ENROLLED HOUSE

CONCURRENT

RESOLUTION NO. 1093 By: Benson, Adair, Adkins, Askins, Begley,
Benge, Beutler, Blackburn, Bonny,
Boyd, Braddock, Bryant, Calvey, Case,
Claunch, Coleman, Collins, Corn,
Covey, Cox, Culver, Dank, Davis,
Deutschendorf, Dunegan, Easley,
Eddins, Ervin, Erwin, Ferguson,
Fields, Frame, Gilbert, Glover,
Graves, Gray, Greenwood, Hastings,
Hefner, Hiett, Hilliard, Hutchison,
Ingmire, Jones, Kinnamon, Kirby,
Kouba, Langmacher, Leist, Lindley,
Liotta, Maddux, Mass, Matlock,
McCarter, Miller, Mitchell, Morgan,
Nance, Nations, Newport, Ostrander,
Paulk, Perry, Pettigrew, Phillips,
Piatt, Plunk, Pope (Clay), Pope (Tim),
Reese, Rice, Roach, Roberts, Roggow,
Ross, Seikel, Sellers, Settle, Smith
(Dale), Smith (Hopper), Staggs,
Stanley, Stites, Sullivan (John),
Sullivan (Leonard), Sweeden, Taylor,
Thomas, Thornbrugh, Toure, Turner,
Tyler, Vaughn, Weaver, Webb, Wells,
Wilt, Winchester, Worthen and Wright
of the House

and

Taylor, Price and Crutchfield of the
Senate

A Concurrent Resolution declaring May 2000 as
Oklahoma Beef Month and May 2, 2000, as Oklahoma Beef
Day; and making a permanent record.

WHEREAS, Oklahoma beef producers contribute over Four Billion
Dollars ($4,000,000,000.00) annually to the state’s economy by
raising over six million head of cattle per year and creating over
100,000 jobs for fellow Oklahomans; and

WHEREAS, Oklahoma beef producers are dedicated to producing a
safe, wholesome and healthful product and beef quality is a
reflection and result of the producers’ commitment to the highest
standards and the most careful practices; and

WHEREAS, Oklahoma beef producers are proud of the role they have
played for more than one hundred years in providing excellent care
of animals, serving as stewards of our land and natural resources
and putting safe and wholesome food on America’s tables; and



WHEREAS, Oklahoma beef producers represent a progressive and
responsive industry that changes with the times to accommodate
consumer preferences and the latest technologies; and

WHEREAS, throughout the history of Oklahoma, beef producers have
played an integral role in the state’s growth and economic
prosperity, giving economic vitality to and sustaining a way of life
for thousands of rural communities across our state and this
collection of individual entrepreneurs comprises the largest portion
of agriculture, which continues to be the largest segment of
Oklahoma’s economy; and

WHEREAS, in tending to their land, their animals and the natural
resources they manage, they are preserving, conserving and building
for the future; and

WHEREAS, Oklahoma’s beef cattle producers continue to rise to
the challenges set before them of preserving their heritage and
paving the way for future beef producers; and they come forward
during the month of May to celebrate their vibrant industry.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 47TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE
CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Oklahoma Legislature declares May 2000 to be Oklahoma
Beef Month and May 2, 2000, to be Oklahoma Beef Day at the State
Capitol.

THAT a copy of this resolution be spread upon the pages of the

permanent journal of the House of Representatives and the Senate of
the 2nd Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature.
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 2nd day of May,
2000.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Adopted by the Senate the 2nd day of May, 2000.

President of the Senate
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